
IREVISED 

State of Florida 

$hddic $i3erfim QL"timiqp __. 
CAPITALCIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOU&$AKDf?i 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 0 $5 L I---, 

+Gr: 

-. I 

! I a r : v  
c: ? P.3 

[U c: DATE : NOVEMBER 7, 2002 

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK & 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAYO) 

FROM : 

RE: 

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & ENFORCEMENT (BUYS& 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (L. FORDHAM) &.J'#-~ 

DOCKET NO. 020666-TI - COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION OF S K Y  
TELECOM, INC. FOR APPARENT VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.910, 
F.A. C., CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 
REQUIRED. 

AGENDA: 11/19/02 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: THIS RECOMMENDATION IS A REVISION TO AND 
REPLACEMENT OF STAFF'S AUGUST 8, 2002, 
RECOMMENDATION. 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WF\O20666REV.RCM 

0 

CASE BACKGROUND 

December 1, 2001 through March 15, 2002 - Staff investigated 
several prepaid calling cards sold by Sky  Telecom, Inc. ( S k y  
Telecom). As a result of its investigation, staff determined 
that Sky Telecom is apparently selling prepaid calling 
services (PPCS) to the Florida public without first obtaining 
a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
(certificate) from the Commission. Sky  Telecom apparently 
contracted with underlying carriers to purchase PPCS in the 
form of PIN (personal identification number) accounts and 
subsequently encoded those FIN account numbers along with a 
toll-free access number on its own private label calling 
cards, and then s o l d  those cards to i- ti 2t- E i bu t 0 , ~ s .  and 
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retailers. In addition, it appeared that Sky Telecom was 
selling PPCS to Florida consumers in the form of "virtual" P I N  
accounts through its website, www.thephonecards.com. Virtual 
PIN accounts are the PIN numbers that would normally be 
encoded on the back of a prepaid phone card, but in this case, 
just the P I N  numbers were sold. 

March 21, 2002 - Staff sent a certified letter via U.S. Postal 
Service to Sky Telecom informing the company that staff 
believes the PPCS provided b y  Sky Telecom requires a 
certificate (Attachment A). 

A p r i l  4, 2002 - Sky Telecom submitted its r ep ly  to staff's 
letter via facsimile (Attachment B) . The company indicated 
that it has discontinued doing business with the companies 
providing the underlying services for the prepaid calling 
cards included in staff's investigation, but it did not 
address the apparent requirement for a certificate. 

April 26, 2002 - Staff sent a certified letter via U . S .  Postal 
Service to S k y  Telecom informing the company that its reply 
did not address all of the issues in staff's inquiry and 
reiterated that staff believes that the company is reselling 
PPCS in Florida and should file an application to obtain a 
certificate (Attachment C) . 

A p r i l  29, 2002 - Staff received a call from Mr. T h o  Patel, 
CEO of Sky Telecom. Mr. Patel stated that his company would 
apply for a certificate and requested that staff send him the 
application form via facsimile. Mr. Patel also stated that 
Mr. Brian would be handling the application process. 

May 1, 2002 - Staff sent Sky  Telecom a facsimile of the 
application form for an I X C  certificate. Subsequently, Mr. 
Brian called staff and requested that staff send the 
application to him via U.S. Mail. 

May 2, 2002 - Staff sent S k y  Telecom an I X C  certificate 
application package via U.S. Postal Service certified mail. 
Subsequently, staff received the U. S. Postal Service "green 
card" receipt which indicate that D. Pa te l  signed for and 
received the IXC application package on May 6, 2002. 
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a June 19, 2002 - S t a f f  sent an email to Mr. Tino Patel at Sky 
Telecom informing him that t h e  company's application has not 
yet been received by the Commission. 

+ J u l y  9, 2002 - Staff opened this docket to address  Sky 
Telecom's apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, F l o r i d a  
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required, after t h e  company failed t o  submit its 
application f o r  a certificate a s  agreed. 

August 8, 2002 - S t a f f  f i l e d  its recommendation for the 
Commission to impose a $25,000 p e n a l t y  on Sky Telecom f o r  
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, Florida Administrative 
Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
Required. 

a 

August 12, 2002 - Staff received an email from Mr. Tino Patel 
stating that Sky Telecom is not a carrier, j u s t  a distributor, 
and he would l i k e  an opportunity to convince s t a f f  of this 
fact (Attachment D ) .  

August 13, 2002 - Sky Telecom requested that the item for this 
docket be deferred from the August  20, 2002, Agenda 
Conference .  The company's request was approved on August 1 4 ,  
2002. 

September 6, 2002 - The Commission received a letter from Sky  
Telecom, dated September 1, 2002, explaining that the company 
is s o l e l y  a distributor of prepaid calling cards and is n o t  
providing PPCS in Florida (Attachment E). 

The Commission is vested w i t h  jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Sections 364.285 and 364.337, Florida Statutes. 
Accordingly, s t a f f  believes the following recommendations are 
appropriate. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a monetary penalty on Sky 
Telecom, Inc. f o r  apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, F l o r i d a  
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required? 

RECOMMENDATION: No. The Commission should not impose a monetary 
penalty on S k y  Telecom, Inc. f o r  apparent violation of Rule 25- 
24.910, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required. (Buys, L. Fordham) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: As discussed in t h e  case background, staff 
determined that Sky Telecom was apparently reselling PPCS in the 
form o€ calling cards  and shou ld  have o b t a i n e d  a certificate. Sky  
Telecom agreed to obtain a certificate, but later reversed its 
position and now contends that it is no t  a PPCS provider and does 
not need a certificate. In S k y  Telecom's l e t t e r ,  dated September 
1, 2002, the company explained the following: 

Sky Telecom purchases phone cards from other companies at 
a discounted price and resel ls  them t o  retailers and 
o t h e r  distributors. 

0 A failure to communicate between company personnel and 
incorrect advice from the company's administration 
resulted in Sky Telecom's initial agreement to obtain a 
certificate. 

e S k y  Telecom does n o t  use its own name in any reference 
associated w i t h  the service provider  on the phone cards 
it sells. (The company previously listed the  service 
p r o v i d e r  a s ,  "services under  contract to Sky Telecom. ") 

0 T h e  name, Sky Telecom, Inc., was dissolved in l a t e  1999 
to resolve a conflict w i t h  a similar name of another 
company. (The company is now known a s  TPC or T h e  
Phonecard Warehouse, I n c . )  

The  website, www.buyaphonecard.com, is an internet l i n k  
on S k y  Telecom's website to a company based in Houston, 
Texas. 
accounts ;  only a link to another company.) 

(The company does n o t  prov ide  i t s  own v i r t u a l  PIN 
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The carriers Sky Telecom uses approve all t h e  phone cards  
and the rates on the cards,  and the carriers control th-e 
switches and routes. ( I n f e r r i n g  t h a t  Sky Telecom does 
n o t  own or l ease  any telecommunications f a c i l i t i e s . )  

In addition, Sky Telecom provided staff with 79 prepaid 
calling cards it currently sells and distributes. Staff reviewed 
those cards and confirmed that they all list legitimate service 
providers. Further, staff has not found any calling cards 
currently s o l d  by Sky Telecom in which the service providers listed 
on the card repudiate responsibility f o r  the service. 

S t a f f  believes that Sky Telecom may have been reselling PPCS 
prior to s t a f f ' s  investigation, but has since ceased reselling 
those services in a manner which requires a certificate. At this 
time, it appears that Sky Telecom is not providing PPCS in Florida 
and should not be required to obtain a certificate, nor should t h e  
Commission impose a penalty f o r  failing to obtain a certificate. 
In short, S k y  Telecom has chosen to resolve this issue by 
discontinuing the business practices that require certification. 

S t a f f  f u r t h e r  believes that M r .  Pate1 is now f u l l y  cognizant 
of the Commission's rules regarding PPCS, and s h o u l d  he decide to 
alter his business practices such that his company becomes a 
telecommunications service provider, Mr. Patel should file an 
application for a certificate. 

Accordingly ,  staff recommends that the Commission should n o t  
impose a monetary penalty on Sky Telecom, Inc. for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24.910, Flor ida  Administrative Code, 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required. 

- 5 -  
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ISSUE 2: Should  this docket  be c l o s e d ?  

RECOMMENDATION: The Order issued from this recommendation will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order. This docket 
should be c l o s e d  administratively upon issuance of a Consummating 
Order, unless a person whose substantial i n t e r e s t s  are  affected by 
the Commission's decision f i l e s  a protest within 21 days of the 
issuance of t h e  Proposed Agency Action Order. (L. Fordham) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Order issued from this recommendation will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order. This docket 
should be closed administratively upon issuance of a Consummating 
Order, unless a person whose substantial interests a re  affected by 
t h e  Commission's decision files a protest within 2 1  days of the 
issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order. 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALECKI 
RUDOLPH b b R ~ ~ ~ ”  BRADLEY 

Attachment A 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DlVlSlON OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & 
ENFORCEMENT 
WALTER D’HAESELEER 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 3 3-6600 

$ 
.1 

March 21,2002 

CER TlFlED 

Mr. Tino Patel 
Sky Telecom, Inc. 
10376 E. Colonial Drive 
Orlando, FL 3281 7 

Re: Certification Requirement 

Dear Mr. Patel: 

During the course ofour inves igation inlo the ONE CENTper mil Ite phone card (Enclosure 
1 )  we were informed by XO Communications (XO) that your company, Sky Telecom, should be 

.- -- certificated with the Commission based on contractual obligations with XO. 1 am also investigating 
the INDIA SKYphone card (Enclosure 2). AT&T d/b/a SmarTak informed m e  that Sky Telecom 
is the entity providing the INDIA SKY prepaid phone card to Florida consumers. I have received 
copies of letters addressed IO you from XO and SmarTalk and enclosed both letters for your review 
(Enclosures 3 & 4). Both companies have informed us they provide your company with the 
underlying prepaid calling services (PPCS) and do not print, issue, or distribute the actual phone 
cards. 

Moreover, upon logging on to your internet site, www.thephonecards.com, it appears that 
Sky Telecom is also selling prepaid calling services to Florida consumers in the form of “virtual” 
PIN accounts - without an actual phone card. If true, it appears that Sky Telecom is purchasing 
underlying prepaid calling services from XO and SmarTalk and reselling it to the public. This 
practice constitutes the act of providing (reseJling) prepaid services and is clearly included in the 
definilion of a “company”pursuant to Rule 25-24.905( I ) ,  Florida Administrative Code, Terms and 
Definitions, which states: 

(1) 
using its own or resold telecommunjcations network. 

”Company” means any entity providing prepaid calling services to the public 

Mr, Patel, it appears to me that your company is providing prepaid calling services in Florida 
and requires a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (Certificate). YOU can obtain an 
application form and all the pertinent information, including a copy ofthe Commission’s rules, from 
our website, wmv.psc.state.fl .us. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CESTER 2530 SHUhlARD OAK BOULEVARD TALL4HASSEE9 FL 32399-0850 
A n  Affirmative ArtionlEquol Opportunity Employer 

YSC Wrbsite: http:/lrrww.florida Dsc.com Intcrnct E-mail: conlarl~pst.slarc.n.us - 7 -  



DOCKET NO. ‘020666-TI 
DATE: NOVEM3ER 7 ,  2002 Attachment A 

Mr. Tino Patel 
Page 2 
March 21 $2002 

As a PPCS provider, Sky Telecom is responsible for ensuring that its prepaid calling servjcy 
sold to the public comply with all of the Commission’s rules governing prepaid calling servic@st 
One of the purposes of this letter is to inform your company of several apparent violations of Rule 
Nos. 25-24.91 0: 25-24.91 5 ,  and 25-24.920, Florida Administrative Code, and provide you with an 
opportunity to correct the problems. The enclosed evaluation form (Enclosure 5 )  indicates the 
apparent rule violations associated with the ONE CENTper nii17uze phone card and Sky Telecom’s 
services. The checked boxes denote the problems found and the apparent rule infractions. 

3 would also like to pojnt out lhat the statement prinled on the back of the ONE CENTper 
miiiule phone card, “20% applicable taxes and operational fees deducted from total minutes,” seems 
vague and does not clearly indicate the actual charges the cuslomer will incur. Preferably, any taxes 
and operational fees should be included in the per minute rate or disclosed as an additional surcharge 
of a specific amount. 

Furthermore? according to representatives at SmarTalk, your company is also responsible 
for the printing and resale of the h ~ d i u  Sky prepaid calling cards in Florida. In the letter from Ms. 
Virginia Tate (Enclosure 4): she requested that you send her winen assurances by March 15,2002, 
that your company will immediately adhere to the Florida prepaid card rules. I am very interested 
in the actions your company is taking IO ensure that the India Sky prepaid phone card is in 
compliance with the Commission’s rules. 

-. _- 

Mr. Patel, please provide me with a copy of the wriften assurances I presume were sent to 
Ms. Tale as requested in her letter daled February 6,2002, by March 29,2002. You can send me 
a facsimile. Also, please provide me with a written reply listing the actions y o u  company is taking 
to conect the apparent rule violations cited in the evaluation form (Enclosure 5) ,  by April 12,2002. 
Most importantly, please submit your company‘s application for a Certificale to the Commission’s 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services by April 12,2002. Should you have 
any questions, please give me a call. 

Sincerely , 
A 

Dale R, Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Voice: 850-43 3-6536 
Facsimile: 850-4 13-6537 
Email : dbuy@psc .state .fl .us 

DliB 
Enclosures ( 5 )  

cc: Jackie Gilchrist 
Florida Department of Revenue 
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$5 
Enjoy significant savings 

in the world with the 
Pre-psid Phone Card! tarjeta telefonica. 

Disfrute grandes ahorros 
a on calls to anywhere en llamadas a cuaiquier 

parte del mundo,con la 

No credit required. 

Easy to use. 

NO coins needed. 

24 Hour Customer 
Service. 

Savings of 50% to 70% 
over pay-phones and 
collect calls. 

No requiem credito. 

FBcit de us-. 

N o  se neeesitan monedar. 

Servicio at cliente 24 h o r u  
al die 

Ahorre de SO% a 70% sobre 
llamadu en telefbno pddieos 
y llamadas por cob-. 
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lNDlA SKY 
Phonecard . 

Easy to use: 
1. Dial the toll free number 
located on the back of tho 
card from any touchtone 

2. Follow the voice prompu. 
3.You will be then asked tc 
dial anywhere in the world, 
24 hours a day, and save! 

phone. 

Fadl de usar: 
- \.Solo marque el numem 
gratis indicado en la parte do 
arms de su tarjeta pan 
llamar desde cualquier 
telefono de txxonu. 
2. S i p  las insvucciones. 
3. Cuando sc le indiqur 
marque el numero a1 qw 
usted desea llamar en 
cualquier pane del mudo, 
24 horar al dia y a h o m !  

. -  

- lo - 
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. Enclosure 3 
Attachment A 

March 1,2002 1 

MI. Tino Palel 
Presideilt 
Shy Teltcom 
10376 E. Colonlal Dr, Suik 136 
Orlando, F t  32817 

VIA FAX TO 4O7-273-0fm AND VIA 

Dear ‘Fino, 

S C N k ! 6  Agree“? deted a5 01 ? W l &  between Sky T e l e m  and NU(TLlNK 
INTERACTIVE inc., new ~ W P W ~  as xo heractive, Inc. (ttm ’Agrement’), dedim 

licensed 5s a tehcom provider of pepzi ,  I calling cards in the State of Florida, This is 0 

March 16, 2002. 

We have received norice from Lhe State I Floride that Sky Tdecom IS not approprtately 

rtqulnemeni of $@dons 5.2. 5.3 and 5 4  tof the Agrmnent. 

purpose af thk letter is tb advke we are terninatim the Prepaid Calflng Cad 

-. - 
s I 

. 

We haw evidence of the use of the X o  and NEXTLINK names by Sky ’Tekcom on the 
back o f  phonecards and In magazine ~dveRlsements, In breach of SeCtims 4.2,4.3 and 
4.4 of the Agreemenl. 

A3 we informed you on Februav 72,2002, we csnnol activate any WdE; Ew y W  Without 
evidence of Flor?da certlfltatfon and mnfimalim of that ceriificallan by lhe Stale d 
Florida. We reqtrssled *om yw on February 12,2002, evldence of your compll8m;e With 
the rquirernenf8 of the Slete of Florida. We have not r a c e l v d  onythlng from you In this 
regard. We wfll continue to.prowldc services for cards ahady edivatall prror to February 
12,2M32. We Will wpecl paynlents to be made for any amounts owed for YkSt use” 

-cards and any other outstornding o&ligations. - 

very truly yours, b 

Vtce President, Prepaid SerJices 
*.. ‘ 
i: -. 

z 
9 
t 

t 
a 
o... 
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Virginia fate 
Attorney 
Law and Government Anairs 
Southem Region 

Attachment A 

Enclosure 4 

- ATBT - 
3 Suile 8100 

Virginia fate 
Attorney 
Law and Government Anairs 

1200 Peachtree Street, NE 
Attanta, GA 30309 

Southem Region 404-8104922 
F A X :  404-810-5901 

Suile 8100 
1200 Peachtree Street, NE 
Attanta, GA 30309 
404-8104922 
F A X :  404-810-5901 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Tino Patel 

Sky Telecom 
10376 East Colonial Drive 

Orlando, FL 32817 

. President 

... .- - 
. . Suite 135 

February 6, 2002 

Dear Mr. Patel: 

1 am a Senior Attorney in the Law and Government Affairs Division Of A?&T 
Communications of the Southern States, LLC. SMARTALKa is a dlbla of AWT which 
provides prepaid services. It has recently come to my attention that your company is 
using SMARTALKa as the network services provider on certain prepaid cards (see 
enclosure), and is in violation of several of the prepaid calling rules pursuant to Rules 
25-24.91 0,  25-24.915, and 25-24.920, Florida Administrative Code. These violations are 
as follows: 

- ...- 

25-24.910 Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required 

25-24.915 Tariffs and Price Lists 
1) This section applies to all companies as defined in 25-24.905( 1) (’Company” 

means any entity providing prepaid calling setvices to the public using its own or resold 
telecommunications network), regardless of certificate type or other tatiff Or P b  list 
requirements. 

2) Each company shall file a tariff or price list for PPCS. 
3) Each company shall include in its tariff or price list the following information: 

a) Maximum amount a person will be charged per minute for PPCS, and 
b) Applicable surcharges. 

25-24.920 Standards for Prepaid Calling Services and Consumer 
Disclos u re - 12 - 
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Attachment A 

Enclosure4 - 

2) Each company shall provide the following information kgibly printed either on 
the. card, packaging, or display visibly in a prominent area at the point of sale of 
PPCS (prepaid calling services) in such a manner that the consumer may make an 
informed decision prior to purchase: 

a. Maximum charge per minute for PPCS; 
b. Applicable surcharges; and 
c. Expiration policy, if applicable. 

7) The billing increment shall not exceed one minute. 

Accordingly, AT&T requests your written assurances by March 15, 2002 
that your company will immediately adhere to the Florida prepaid card rules stated 
above, as well as cease selling all prepaid cards in Florida carrying the SMARTALK@ 
which are in violation of the Florida rules. 

Sincerely , I 

* .- 

-. -: .* CC: Rick Moses, Florida Public Service Commission 

Enclosure 

- 13 - 
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Attachment A 

Enclosure 5 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FORM 
PREPAID CALLING SERVICES tx PHONE CARD 

ANALYST DATE 03/7-r I o 2  
PREPAID CALLING SERVICE PROVIDER xo rbv(m unl  
PREPAID PHONE CARD LABEL Du& C.6NTpoQ J)3rn/v7r 

Qnq (5\Lv m 

DATE PURCHASED / 14 / Z O O  J 

d COMPANY HAS NOT OBTAINED A CERTIFICATE IN APPARENT VIOLATION OF RULE 25- 
24.91 0, F.A.C., CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REQUIRED. 
A company shall not provide PPCS without first obtaining a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity as a local exchange company, alternative local exchange company, or 
interexchange company. 

I . .  -. - d COMPANY DOES NOT LIST PRICES FOR PPCS IN ITS TARIFF IN APPARENT VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-24.915, F.A.C., TARIFFS AND PRICES LISTS. 
(I) 
certificate type or other tariff or price list requirements. 

This section applies to all companies as defined in 25-24.905(1), regardless of 

Each company shall file a tariff or price list for PPCS. ? COMPANY HAS NOT FILED A TARIFF OR PRICE LIST FOR PPCS. 

(3) Each company shall include in its tariff or price list the following information: 
(a) 
and 
(b) Applicable surcharges. 
(a) MAXIMUM AMOUNT CHARGED IS NOT LISTED IN TARIFF. 
(b) APPLICABLE SURCHARGES NOT LISTED IN TARIFF. 

Maximum amount a person will be charged per minute for PPCS, 

0 
0 

8/ APPARENT VIOLATIONS OF RULE 25-24.920, F.A.C., STANDARDS FOR PREPAID CALLING 
SERVICES AND CONSUMER DISCLOSURE. 

(I) The following information shall be legibly printed on the card: 
(a) 
25-24.910, clearly identified as the provider of the PPCS; 
(b) Toll-free customer service number; 
(c) 
(d) Authorization code (pin number) 

The Florida certificated name, or "doing business as" name as provided for by Rule 

Toll-free network access number, and; 

B/ (a) NAME NOT PRINTED ON CARD 
0 
0 

(b) TOLL-FREE CUSTOMER SERVICE NUMBER NOT PRINTED ON CARD 
(c) TOLL-FREE ACCESS NUMBER NOT PRINTED ON CARD 

0 (d) AUTHORIZATION CODE (PIN NUMBER) NOT PRINTED ON CARD 

- 14 - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: November 7 ,  2002 

Attachment A 

Enclosure 5 

(2) Each company shall provide the following information legibly printed either on the card, 
packaging, or display visibly in a prominent area at the point of sale of the PPCS in such a manner 
that the consumer may make an informed decision prior to purchase: 

(a) 
(b) Applicable surcharges; 
(c) Expiration policy, if applicable. 
(a) MAXIMUM CHARGE PER MINUTE NOT DISCLOSED. 
(b) APPLICABLE SURCHARGES NOT DISCLOSED. 
STATEMENTS ON CARD OR DISPLAY MATERlAL DISCLOSING THAT ADDITIONAL 
SURCHARGES MAY APPLY WITHOUT LISTING THE AMOUNT OF THE SURCHARGE: 

Maximum charge per minute for PPCS; 

&S a d  OD0 r & o A d  4% C S  dQ du&d 

(c) EXPIRATION POLICY NOT DISCLOSED. 

(3) Each company shall provide through its customer service number the following information: 
(a) Certificate number; 
(b) Rates and surcharges; 
(c) Balance of use in account; 
(d) Expiration date or period, if any. 
(a) CERTIFICATE NUMBER NOT PROVIDED 
(b) RATES AND SURCHARGES NOT PROVIDED 
(c) BALANCE OF USE IN ACCOUNT NOT PROVIDED 
(d) EXPIRATION DATE OR PERIOD NOT PROVIDED 

D 
a 
0 
0 
0 CANNOT CONTACT CUSTOMER SERVICE 

.I ._ 

(4) Each company shall provide a live operator to answer incoming calls 24 hours a day, 7 days 
a week or shall electronically voice record end user complaints. A combination of live operators or 
recorders may be used. If a recorder is used, the company shall attempt to contact each complainant 
no later than the next business day following the date of the recording. 

0 
COMPANY DOES NOT HAVE A LIVE OPERATOR OR VOICE MESSAGE SYSTEM. 
COMPANY DID NOT CONTACT STAFF AT THE END OF THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY. 
TIME AND DATEMESSAGE WAS LEFT 

(5) 
in the tariff or price list for PPCS. 
D 

The rates displayed in accord with paragraph (2) above shall be no more than those reflected 

RATES DISPLAY ED ARE MORE THAN THE RATES LISTED IN TARIFF. 
RATES DISPLAYED 

RATES LISTED IN TARlFF 

0 NO RATES ARE LISTED IN THE TARIFF. 

- 15 - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: November 7 ,  2002 

ADVERTISED NUMBER OF MINUTES 

NUMBER OF MINUTES PER RECORDED 
MESSAGE AT START OF TEST CALLS 

MINUTES RECEIVED 

Attachment A 

Enclosure 5 

Vfi 
451 

$Y 

(6) A company shall not reduce the value of a card by more than the charges printedon the card, 
packaging, or visible display at the point of sale. The service may, however, be recharged by the 
consumer at a rate higher than the rate at initial purchase or Iast recharge. The higher rate and 
surcharges shall be no more than the rates and surcharges in the tariff or price list and the consumer 
shall be informed of the higher charges at the time of recharge. 
D COMPANY IS REDUCING VALUE OF THE CARD BY MORETHAN THE DISCLOSED 

CHARGES. 
RESULTS OF TIMING AND BILLING RECONCILIATION TEST: 

I 

Is/. 2 6  
J 

VALUE RECEIVED** 

VALUE OF CARD 

1 CALCULATED RATE PER MINUTE’ 14,orr I 

1 NUMBER OF CALLS MAOE . 161 
Value of the card I of minutes per recorded message  at start of test calls 

**(maximum number of calling minutes provided at I-minute incremenls x Rate per minute)+ (# calls compleledx CXmneCtiOn 
charge) 4 maintenance charge. 

rd 

.. -- 

PHONE CARD CONTAINS A STATEMENT TO THE EFFECT THAT THE RATES OR 
PRICES MAY CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. (Since a company shall not reduce the value 
of a card by more than the charges printed on the card, packaging, or visible display at the 
point of sale, then the rates must n o t  change for a given pin number and card.} 

(7) 
0 BILLING EXCEEDS ONE MINUTE 

The billing increment shall not exceed one minute. 

(8) 
0 

Each company shall only charge for conversation time plus applicable surcharges. 
COMPANY IS CHARGING FOR TlME NOT USED FOR CONVERSATION. 

- - %O ~ -- -. --1_1---- ~- 

t 9) 
minute. 
13 

nversation time of less than a full minute shall not be rounded u p  beyondihe next full 

COMPANY IS ROUNDING UP BEYOND THE NEXT FULL MINUTE- 

(90) Cards without a specific expiration period printed on the card, and w i t b  a balance of service 
remaining, shall be considered active for a minimum of one year from.the date of first use, or if 
recharged, from the date of the last recharge. 
0 NO EXPIRATION DATE IS PRINTED ON CARD AND COMPANY HAS DEACTIVATED 

CARD PRIOR TO THE EXPIdTION OF ONE YEAR. 

(I?) 
disclosed at the point of sale. 
a 

I f  PPCS are sold without a card or printed material, tariffed charges and surcharges shall be 

COMPANY SOLD PPCS WITHOUT A CARD OR PRINTED MATERIAL ANDFAILED TO 
DISCLOSE TARIFFED CHARGES AT THE POINT OF SALE. 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: November 7, 2002 

FROM : ,WW. thephonecards- c m  FRXNO, : -. 

Attachment B 

1 ) We have discontinued QUI business with XO Comnuqications ( X o ) ,  and 
Smarttalk. As the f o b w i n g  compzes have refused lo sell us 
(SKYTELECOM), the pnpaid calling services (PPCS), and the VirtUid 
pins.'l'herehg we cannot print, issut,or distribute the actual cards, a ~ ~ d  
thereby we have recalled all the ONE CENT a d  NDIA SKY phone cards 
from the market. and ail the phonecards 
have any qucstions, pleae g ive  me P call. 

i~ OUT possession. Should YOU 

Sincerely, 

Tino Paid. 
CEO. 

- 17 - 



DOCKET ‘NO. 
DATE: NOVEMBER 7 ,  2002 

02‘0 6 6 6-TI  

COMMlSSlONERS: 
LaA A. JABER, CWRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
BFuuLio L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALECK~ 
RUDOUH “RUDY ’’ BRADLEY 

At tachmen t  C 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DI~~SION OF COMPETITIVE MARKEls & 
ENFORCEMENT 
WALTER D’HAESECEER 

(850) 4 13-6600 
DLRECTOR . 

April 26,2002 

CERTIFIED 

Mr. Tino Patel 
Sky Telecom, Inc. 
10376 E. Colonial Drive 
Orlando, FL 32817 

Re: Certification Requirement and inquiry into tbe La Vida Loca prepaid calling card. 

Dear Mr. Patel: 

Thank you for your reply to my letter dated March 21,2002 (Enclosure 1). 3 understand that 
your company has ceased distributing and selling the ONE CENTper minute and LWIA SKY 

”. -- . prepaid phone cards in Florida. However, this action does not resolve all of the issues addressed in 
my letter. The main purpose of my letter was to request that your company submit an application 
for a certificate to the Commission by April 12,2002. As of today, our records do not show that an 
application has been submitted. 

. . .  

1 still believe that Sky Telecom is reselling prepaid calling services in Florida and requires 
a certificate from the Commission. Let me clarify my position. It appears that one of Sky 
Telecom’s business practices is to purchase PIN accounts for prepaid calling services from various 
underlying carriers at a discount, encode those PIN account numbers on various phone cards and sell 
them to the end users as a new product. If your company were merely a distributor ofprepaid phone 
cards, it would not modify existing product or create new product, nor would it sell “virtual” PIN 
accounts - without a phone c&d - on the intemet. 

In addition, I am investigating the La Vi& Locu Tarjera prepaid phone card (Enclosure 2). 
The back of the card indicates that “R.C.I.” is the service provider. However, OUT records do not list 
any company with the name of “R.C.I.”. I called the customer service number on the back of the 
phone card and was told by a customer service representative named Darleen to call 1-800-215- 
4922. Upon calling the new customer service number, I was informed that Telegenius, hc. is the 
service provider. However, Telegenius informed me that it is not familiar with the La Vida Loca 
Tarjela prepaid phone card (Enclosure 3). Moreover, this phone card is listed on your website for 
sale in Florida (Enclosure 4). Based on these facts, it appears that your company may be producing 
this product for sale to end users in Florida. If not, please provide me with the name, address, phone 
number, and person I can contact for the company listed as “R.C.I.” on the back ofthe phone card. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARI) OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, F’L32399-0850 
An Affirmative Actionmqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Wcbsitc: h tta://n71.w.noridapsc.rom Interact E-mail: coatrc@psc~stotc.fl.os - 18 - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI: 
DATE: NOVEMBER 7 ,  2002 

Mr. Tino Patel 
Page 2 
April 24,2002 

A t t a c h m e n t  C 

-- I‘ 

Mr. Patel, please provide me with a wrjtlen reply to these issues by May 10,2002. In y& 
reply, please provide me with the requested idonnation about “R.C.I.”, and address the matter of 
applying for a certificate. If you are in the process of applying, please keep me informed of your 
progress. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

D A p 1 3  
Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Voice: 850-413-6536 
Facsimile: 850-41 3-6537 
Email: dbuys@psc.state.fl.us 

DRl3 
Enclosures (4) 

- 19 - 
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DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: November 7 ,  2002  

Attachment C 
Enclosure 1 

COMMISSIONERS: 

3. TERRY DEASOP; 

MICHAEL A. P A l E C K l  
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 

BwuLio L. B a i  

STATE OF FLORIDA 

March 21,2002 

Mr. Tino Palel 
Sky Telecom, lnc. 
J 0376 E. Colonial Drive 
Orlando, FL 3281 7 

Re: Certification Requirement 

Dear Mr. Palel: 

. -- During Ihe course of our invesriga.rion inlo the ONE CENTper minurephone card (Enclosure 
I )  we were informed by XO Communjcaljons (XO) that your company? Sky Telecom, should be 
certificaled with the Commission based on conlractual obligations with XO. 1 am also investigating 
the INDIA SKY phone card (Enclosure 2). AT&T d/b/a SmarTalk informed me that Sky Telecom 
is ihe enriry providing Ihe INDIA SKY prepaid phone card IO Florida consumers. 3 have received 
copies of Ietiers addressed io you from X O  and SmarTalk and enclosed both let~ers for your review 
(Enclosures 3 & 4). Both companies have informed us they provide your company with the 
underlying prepaid calling services (PPCS) and do not print, issue? or distribute the actual phone 
cards. 

Moreover, upon logging on IO your internet site, ww.Ihephonecards.com, it appears that 
Sky Telecom is also selling prepaid calling services IO Florida consumers in the form of “vjrtual” 
I” accounis - withoul an actual phone card. If Irue, it appears that Sky Telecom is purchasing 
unde~lying prepaid calling servjces fJOm XO and SmarTalk and reselling it to the public. This 
practice constitules the act of providing (reselling) prepaid services and is clearly included in the 
definilion of a %ompany”pursuant IO Rule 25-24.905( 1): Florida AdminisIrathe Code, Terms and 
Defidjons, which states: 

( I )  
using its own or resold lelecommunications network. 

“Company” means any entity providing prepaid calling services to the public 

Mr. Patel, il appears to me lhal your company is providing prepaid calling services in Florida 
and requires a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (Certificate). YOU can oblain an 
applica~jon f o m  and all Ihe peninen1 jnfm-matjon, including a copy ofthe Commksion‘sruks, from 
OUT webshe, nw”. psc.state.fl .us. - 2 0  - 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CICYTER 2530 S H U M A R D  O A K  BOULEV.4RD TALL4HASSEE, FL 32399-0850 - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI  
DATE: November 7, 2002  

Attachment C 

Enclosure I 

Mr. Tino Pate1 
Page 2 
March 21: 2002 

As a PPCS provider, Sky Telecom is responsible for ensuring lhar ilsprepaid calling services 
sold io  the public comply wjlh a31 of ihe Comniission's rules governing prepaid calling services. 
One of the purposes of this letier is IO inform your company of several apparen~ violations of R ule 
Nos. 25-24.9 0,25-24.93 5 ,  and 25-24.920. Florida Adminislrative Code, and provide you wilh an 
opponuniv IO correct the problems. The enclosed evalualion form (Enclosure 5) indicates the 
apparent rule violarions associated with rhe ONE CENTper mii7trie phone card and Sky Telecom% 
services. The checked boxes denote the problems found and the apparent rule infracljons. 

I would also like to point out thal Ihe stalemen1 printed on ihe back of the ONE CENTper 
niii7ure phone card, "20% applicable taxes and operational fees deducled from iota1 mbules:" seems 
vague and does not clearly indicate the ac~ual charges the cuslomer wj l l  incur. Preferably, any taxes 
and operational fees should be included in the per minute rafe or disclosed as an addilional surcharge 
of a specific amounl. 

Furthermore, according io represenlalives a1 SmarTalk, your company is also responsible 
for the priming and resale of the lndia Sky prepaid calling cards-in Florida. ln the letrer from MS. 
Virginia Tale (Enclosure 4): she requested that you send her winen assurances by March 1% 2002: 
-tba! your company w i l l  immediately adhere IO the Florida prepaid card rules. 1 am very interested 
in the acijons your company is taking IO ensure thal the India Sky prepaid phone card is in 
compliance with Ihe Commission's rules. 

Mr. Parel, please provide me with a copy of the winen assurances 1 presume were sent lo 
Ms. Tale as requested in her lener daled February 6, 2002, by March 29,2002. You can send me 
a facsimile. Also, please provide me wilh a writlen reply listing the actions your company is taking 
i o  conec1 the apparent rule violations ciied in the evaluation form (Enclosure 5),  by Apnl12: 2002- 
Most jmponantly, please submit your company's application for a Certificate to Ihe Commission's 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative services by April 12,2002. Should YOU have 
any questions, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 
n 

Dale R. Buys 
Replalory Analys~ 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Voice: 850-4 13-6536 
Facsimile: 850-4 13-6S37 
Email: dbuys@psc.stale.fl.us 

DRB 
End osures ( 5 )  - 21 - 
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DOCKET NO. 020666-TI  
DATE: November 7 ,  2002 

Attachment C 

Enclosure 3 

March 29,2002 

Dale R. Buys, RegulatoIy Analyst 
Capjtal Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: La Vida h c a  prepaid phone card 

Dear MI. Buys: 

We have received your letter dated March 6, 2002 referencing the LA Vida Loca calling card 
However, we are not familiar With RCI, its components or the La Vida Loca card If m y  
further assistance is required, please contact US at 504-83 1-5O90. 

-. .- . sincerely, 

Executive Assistant 
504-831-5090 ~ 2 2 3  
504-838-6220 
Email : j anw.michel@Qaaet s 

- 23  - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: November 7 ,  2002 

irds page #7 

Hola RIEXlCO 
Hola USA 

! UP TO 30% DISCOUNT f I h4exico$5=34, ; 
1 

! $10=69 i 
i 

i CONNECTION FEE. 1 minure 1 

nice  bjl MCVlVorldCom 1 

1 
! 

FLAT RATE. NO 

rounding. 
i 

I 
1 I Available in $5,$10 paper 

1 Mexico I 
UP TO 33% DISCOUNT HOLA AMIGOS 1 

1 ! 1-866464526 t 

La IGda Loca I 
1 $5=52, $10=104 1 UP TO 32% DISCOUNT 

j 
i 

1 You must buy by the bo 
1 (minimum $5 x 500 card 
I to get the top discount 

' FLAT RATE. NO 
FEE. 

Service by UCI 
1 
1 

Available in $5,$10 paper ! 

i 

I I 1 For additional rate information 1 

I connection. 
You must buy by the box I (minimum $5 x 500 cards: 

i 

i 
1 hjeAjca S S = ~ S .  
j SI o jnins. to get the lop-discount 

-- 1 
ONE CENT 
_-.__I. ~ 

Attachment C 

http:/lwww . thephonecards.codskypageslppp1 .htm 

I Service by UCI 

i Available in $5,$l0 paper 

I i 

i 1 
j 1 
1 

-__-I 

Enclosure 4 

- 2 4  - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: NOVEMBER 7 ,  2002 

A t t a c h m e n t  D 

Dale Buys 
From: 
Sent: 
To: d bu ys@psc.state .fl.us 
Subject: sky telecom issues .... 

TI NO PATEL [tinopatel@ hotmaikom] 
Monday, August 12,2002 358 PM 

Subject: Former Sky telecom, Inc. Isssue ... 
Mr. Dale R. Buys: 

Since your last letter dated April 26, 2002 regarding the India sky cards (smart talk) , O n e  cent 
cards (xo communications) and La vida loca cards with tele genius .... we have 100% 
discontinued the sale of their prepaid cards. WE DO NOT SELL THESE CARDS AT THE PRESENT 
TlME I N  FLORIDA nor do we sell India Sky Card or One cent Card (XU) or La Vida Loca cards 
(tele genius) in USA. We have discontinued these products. 

We are JUST a distributor of prepaid cards. We are not the carrier. We are a small family 
business that have no switches. We are not a carrier. The companies that are providing the 
services at the present time are certified in state of FLORIDA. 

We sell Ultimate Communications, Natel, Worldcom, IDT etc.. . products > > these carriers are 
already talking to you and have certified in state of Florida as per your request.  

please get back to me on this matter on how do I convenience you that we are not carrier. We 
are just a distributor who buys sells the cards of the Carrier. We do not modify or alter calling 

switches. 
. -cards and sell them. The modifications of rates and control is in carries had who owns the 

Hopefully this helps. 

Thanks 

Tino Patel 

--------------- Tino Patel 407-382-7888 x102 407-273-9888 fax -----I--------- 

m 

Get more from the Web. FREE MSN Explorer download : http://explorer.msn.com 

- 2 5  - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: NOVEMBER 7 ,  2002 

A t t a c h m e n t  E 

TFT 
10376 E. Colonial Drive # 135 
Orlando, FL 32817 
Telephone: (407) 382 7888 
Fax: 407) 273 9888 

Dale R Buys 
Division of Competitive Senices & Enforcement 
Florida Public Senices Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaw, FL 32399 

Is September 2002 

Dear Sir, 

RE: Docket No. 020646-TI - Certificate issue .. 

In reference to p u r  august 20* 2002 Conference 3 hereby send yoi~ rhis reply that we are a mere buy and 
sell wholesale/retail supplier. We do not produce any minutes or process calls, neither do we have OUT own 
switches or carrier routes what so ever. 

The reason why in the first place we requesled for a license was due to an employee who we hired for 
administration work and had wrongly advised us to apply for a liwnse that that we do nbl require in the 
operahn &at we carry out. It was just internal miscomm~cations. 

We are what you would call a sales and marketing company whereby we b y  and sell p~ducts (Phone 
Cards) or time of of huge companies (Union Telecom, OTC, Locus, Ultimate Communications, etc) that 
either are also just selling their own name brand cards or have tbeh own switches or routes. In otber words, 
we buy cards that are already famous out in the market and keep some profil and resell to other smaller 
companieddistributors or slores. 

The other scenario of our business is when we ask a switch carrier to program a card that would sell really 
goodt or that is bener by a few minutes to a certain country, and that it would be better lodug, or have a 
better commission (YO): than that of the exiiisting cards in Ihe market. T h i s  way we can stay in he market 
and compete wjth other companies like o m  and also if we are lucky, b e  a card that is really good and 
that the consumer is satisfied with and we would be the only one who would be setling it. For the same 
reason, we do not pin1 camer information on the cards instead it would say sewh provided OJ 
disuibuied by my company name. We no longer use OUT company name as per your rquesl while back. If 
the consumer has a problem with the phone card, they can easily dial momer service and get a refund or 
return it to the point of purchase and receive an exchange or credit. 

At the present time: We do no1 have any uritten contracts With any of the companks that we b y  from. 
Every detail is verbal and based on a good and clean relationship. For example: it is like b@ng a 12pk of 
coke, you do not have a conmct for that or telling your favorite bakeshop to bake a cake for y o u  in a 
particular shape or size 10 suit your needs, you do not have a contract for that either. The camer approves 
alf the requesled cards and rates on the card. The carrier conuols the switches and routes. we do not have 
anything to do with fhal. 

The name of OUT company was dissolved in late 1999 from Sky Telecom Inc. due to anoiher company 
(Skytel, inc.) that did no1 want us to use it because their company name was similar to ow. in order to 
resolve this matter in a polite and gentle way and also keeping in mind thal their company was fonned way 

- 26 - 



DOCKET NO. 020666-TI 
DATE: NOVEMBER 7 ,  2002 

At t a c hmen t E 

before o m ,  we decided to change the name of our company which would put all other discrepancies to 
rest. 

Last but not least the link buyaphonecard.com is a company based out of Housron, Texas that we link the 
business to due io good family relationship. That office is a sepamie office of its own that does lntemet 
business, We pro\ide the Inrernet link between us due to fam3y relation. 

Lady, we invire you to inspea OUT premises and be satisfied ~ i i h  seeing that whatever 1 have stated abwe  
is what you will see. 1 will hereby send a few samples of the products we b y  and sell. If you have any 
other questjons or "merits please feel free to call on the above number or e-mail me at 
tinopatelahotmail.com. 

Y o m  Sincerely, 

Tino Patel. 
VP, TPC, inc . 

- 27 - 


